
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS 

(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS) 

 

LOK SABHA 

 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1921 

 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 27.07.2017 

 

Sports Infrastructure in Schools and Colleges 

 

1921. SHRI NISHIKANT DUBEY: 

 

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to 

state: 

 

(a) the details of schemes being implemented for development of 

sports infrastructure in schools and colleges in the country, State/UT-

wise especially in Jharkhand; 

 

(b) the details of funds released to the States/UTs for the purpose 

during each of last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise; 

and 

 

(c) the details of funds utilized by the States/UTs during the said 

period, State/UT-wise? 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) 

FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS 

(SHRI VIJAY GOEL) 

 

(a) to (c): As Sports is a State subject, the primary responsibility for 

developing adequate sports infrastructure at school and college level 

in the country, including Jharkhand, is that of States.  However, 



Department of Sports and the Sports Authority of India supplement the 

efforts of the States.  

 

          A Central Sector Scheme, namely, Urban Sports Infrastructure 

Scheme (USIS) was implemented by this Ministry during the period 

from 2010-11 to 2015-16 under which funds were granted to 

States/Union Territories (UTs) for development of sports infrastructure 

facilities. 

 

   A new Scheme called “Khelo India – National Programme for 

Development of Sports”, is being implemented by this Ministry as a 

Central Sector Scheme from the financial year 2016-17. This Scheme, 

inter-alia, provides for creation of sports infrastructure facilities, 

namely, Synthetic Athletic Track, Synthetic Hockey Field, Synthetic 

Turf Football Ground, Multipurpose hall, Swimming pool, etc. 

 

          Schools under Central/ State Governments are one of the eligible 

entities to receive grant under the erstwhile USIS and the current 

Khelo India Scheme. Details of funds released to the Schools and 

Colleges of various States/UTs and utilised during the last three years 

and the current year are attached as Annexure - I. 

 

***** 

 

  



Annexure – I  

Annexure 

 

Annexure referred to in reply to parts (a) to (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred 

Question No. 1921 for answer on 27.07.2017 regarding ‘Sports 

Infrastructure in Schools and Colleges’ asked by SHRI NISHIKANT 

DUBEY 

 

Details of funds released to the Schools and Colleges of various 

States/UTs and utilised during 2014-15 and 2015-16 under the 

erstwhile Urban Sports Infrastructure Scheme (USIS)  

2014-15        (Rs. in crore) 

S. 

No. 
State Project 

Grant 

approved 

(Date) 

Grant 

released 

(Date) 

Utilization 

of Grant 

1. Maharashtra 

Laying of synthetic 

athletic track at 

Armed Forces 

Medical College 

(AFMC), Pune 

5.00 

(23.07.2014) 

 

3.00 

(23.07.2014) 

1.00 

(30.06.2016) 

1.00 

(19.04.2017) 

Utilized  

 

Utilized  

 

Not yet 

utilized  

 

2015-16         (Rs. in crore) 

S. 

No. 
State Project 

Grant 

approved 

(Date) 

Grant 

released 

(Date) 

Utilization of 

Grant 

1. Assam 

Laying of synthetic 

athletic track (08 

lanes) at North 

Lakhimpur College, 

Lakhimpur, Assam. 

5.50 

(29.06.2015) 

 

3.00 

(29.06.2015) 

2.50 

(27.03.2017) 

 

 

Utilized 

 

Not yet 

Utilized   

2. Assam 

Construction of multi-

purpose indoor hall at 

Govt. Boys H.S. 

6.00 

(29.06.2015) 

 

1.80 

(29.06.2015) 

 

Utilized  

 



School, Dibrugarh 

under Dibrugarh 

Municipality Board, 

Assam. 

1.00 

(23.03.2017) 

2.00 

(04.07.2017) 

Utilized 

 

Not yet 

Utilized   

 

Details of funds released to the Schools and Colleges of various 

States/UTs and utilised during 2016-17 and 2017-18 under the Khelo 

India Scheme 

2016-17        (Rs. in crore) 

S. 

No. 

Name of 

State 

Name of the Project Grant 

Sanctioned 

(Date) 

Grant  

released 

(Date) 

Utilization 

of Grant 

1 Karnataka Laying of Synthetic 

Hockey Surface at 

Sainik School, Bijapur 

5.50 

(20.03.2017) 

2.00 

(20.03.2017) 

Not yet 

utilized  

2 Kerala Laying of Synthetic 

Athletic Track in Govt. 

Brennen College, 

Thalassery, Kannur 

(LNCPE). 

7.00 

(02.03.2017) 

2.50 

(02.03.2017) 

Not yet 

utilized  

3 Rajasthan Construction of 

Multipurpose Indoor 

Hall, Football Ground 

and Athletic Track at 

LBS Govt. PG College 

Kotputli  

3.12 

(06.03.2017) 

1.00 

(06.03.2017) 

Not yet 

utilized  

 

2017-18: NIL. 

 

****** 

 


