GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS (DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS)

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1921

TO BE ANSWERED ON 27.07.2017

Sports Infrastructure in Schools and Colleges

1921. SHRI NISHIKANT DUBEY:

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

- (a) the details of schemes being implemented for development of sports infrastructure in schools and colleges in the country, State/UT-wise especially in Jharkhand;
- (b) the details of funds released to the States/UTs for the purpose during each of last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise; and
- (c) the details of funds utilized by the States/UTs during the said period, State/UT-wise?

ANSWER THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)

FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS (SHRI VIJAY GOEL)

(a) to (c): As Sports is a State subject, the primary responsibility for developing adequate sports infrastructure at school and college level in the country, including Jharkhand, is that of States. However,

Department of Sports and the Sports Authority of India supplement the efforts of the States.

A Central Sector Scheme, namely, Urban Sports Infrastructure Scheme (USIS) was implemented by this Ministry during the period from 2010-11 to 2015-16 under which funds were granted to States/Union Territories (UTs) for development of sports infrastructure facilities.

A new Scheme called "Khelo India – National Programme for Development of Sports", is being implemented by this Ministry as a Central Sector Scheme from the financial year 2016-17. This Scheme, inter-alia, provides for creation of sports infrastructure facilities, namely, Synthetic Athletic Track, Synthetic Hockey Field, Synthetic Turf Football Ground, Multipurpose hall, Swimming pool, etc.

Schools under Central/ State Governments are one of the eligible entities to receive grant under the erstwhile USIS and the current Khelo India Scheme. Details of funds released to the Schools and Colleges of various States/UTs and utilised during the last three years and the current year are attached as Annexure - I.

Annexure – I

Annexure

Annexure referred to in reply to parts (a) to (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1921 for answer on 27.07.2017 regarding 'Sports Infrastructure in Schools and Colleges' asked by SHRI NISHIKANT DUBEY

<u>Details of funds released to the Schools and Colleges of various</u>

<u>States/UTs and utilised during 2014-15 and 2015-16 under the erstwhile Urban Sports Infrastructure Scheme (USIS)</u>

2014-15 (Rs. in crore)

S. No.	State	Project	Grant approved (Date)	Grant released (Date)	Utilization of Grant
1.	Maharashtra	Laying of synthetic athletic track at Armed Forces Medical College (AFMC), Pune	5.00 (23.07.2014)	3.00 (23.07.2014) 1.00 (30.06.2016) 1.00 (19.04.2017)	Utilized Utilized Not yet utilized

2015-16 (Rs. in crore)

S. No.	State	Project	Grant approved (Date)	Grant released (Date)	Utilization of Grant
1.	Assam	Laying of synthetic athletic track (08 lanes) at North Lakhimpur College, Lakhimpur, Assam.	5.50 (29.06.2015)	3.00 (29.06.2015) 2.50 (27.03.2017)	Utilized Not yet Utilized
2.	Assam	Construction of multi- purpose indoor hall at Govt. Boys H.S.	6.00 (29.06.2015)	1.80 (29.06.2015)	Utilized

School, Dibrugarh	1.00 Utilized
under Dibrugarh	(23.03.2017)
Municipality Board,	2.00 Not yet
Assam.	(04.07.2017) Utilized

<u>Details of funds released to the Schools and Colleges of various</u>

<u>States/UTs and utilised during 2016-17 and 2017-18 under the Khelo</u>

<u>India Scheme</u>

2016-17 (Rs. in crore)

S. No.	Name of State	Name of the Project	Grant Sanctioned (Date)	Grant released (Date)	Utilization of Grant
1	Karnataka	Laying of Synthetic Hockey Surface at Sainik School, Bijapur	5.50 (20.03.2017)	2.00 (20.03.2017)	Not yet utilized
2	Kerala	Laying of Synthetic Athletic Track in Govt. Brennen College, Thalassery, Kannur (LNCPE).		2.50 (02.03.2017)	Not yet utilized
3	Rajasthan	Construction of Multipurpose Indoor Hall, Football Ground and Athletic Track at LBS Govt. PG College Kotputli	3.12 (06.03.2017)	1.00 (06.03.2017)	Not yet utilized

2017-18: NIL.
